PRINTED: 03/31/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING		C 03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	6	F 000		
		5261, 117486, 117619 20714, 128828, 130505			
	Census: 100				
F 658 SS=E		eet Professional Standards (i)	F 658	3	3/27/20
	The services provide as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional	rehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. Γ is not met as evidenced			
	C#: NJ# 00130505,	NJ00120714		1)Resident #4 was discharged from the facility on prior to this survey Resident #1 care orders were	ey.
	as review of pertinen 2/27/20, 2/28/20, 3/2 was determined that administer medicatio according to physicia Residents (Residents medication administr This deficient practice following: 1. According to the "A form, Resident #4 was	ns and treatments on's order for 2 of 3 or #1 and #4) reviewed for		reviewed and clarified on 3/24/2020. 2)All Residents Medication Administration Records and Treatment Administration Records were reviewed to ensure that no other residents were affected by the deficient practice. 3)The facility policies on Medication Administration have been reviewed an updated. The DON or designee will re-educate nurses on med pass responsibilities at the Medication Administration policy. Weekly audits be conducted by the unit managers to ensure that Medication Administration Records (MAR) and the Treatment Administration	nt nd e all nd will

03/24/2020 **Electronically Signed** Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other

safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315224	B. WING _			C 03/04	/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, C 145 STATE PARK RO HOPE, NJ 07844	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/04	72020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	According to the Mini assessment tool, date had moderate cogniti extensive assistance Daily Living (ADLs). The Care Plan (CP) is that the Resident had Intervention included The "Physician's Orda 10/2019 showed that following orders but reday (9:00 am, 1:00 pm day (9:00 am, 1:00 pm, 5:00pm and 9:00 pm) with meals and daily at 6:00 for The "Routine Medica"	mum Data Set (MDS), an Resident #4 ve impairment and required from staff with Activities of nitiated on 10/25/19 showed a diagnosis of but was not limited to: er (PO)" form dated Resident #4 had the not limited to: four (4) times a m, 5:00pm and 9:00 pm); once a take 1 4 times a day 00 pm and 9:00 pm); take es a day (9:00 am, 1:00 pm, or; d in the evening for twice a day	F	Records (TAF completed. I actions of nur according to will be compound or here.	Progressive disciplinary rses who fail to document policy pleted by the Director of er designee.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING			C 03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1,000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	DE	03/04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	The RM further shorpm and 9:00 pm, the document to indicate were 9:00 am the nursing indicate that the administered; on 10 staff failed to docum am the nursing staff indicate for the administration of Resident #4's "Nurse showed that there windicate that the Reaforementioned meaforementioned date was inquiring about was expeand was sent to an for evaluation on The ACH "INTER-FOUSIT SUMMARY (IResident #4 was administration on The The Tope showed that the Reaforementioned that the Reaforementioned meaforementioned date was inquiring about the The ACH "INTER-FOUSIT SUMMARY (IResident #4 was administration on The ACH "INTER-FOUSIT SUMMARY (IResident #4 was administration on The Tope Showed that the Reaforementioned Staff The Tope Showed Staff The Tope Staff The Tope Staff The Tope Showed Staff The Tope Sh	wed that on 10/25/19 at 5:00 e nursing staff failed to e that the administered; on 10/25/19 at g staff failed to document to was d/25/19 at 6:30 am nursing ment the administration of inistration of it 6:00 am and 5:00 pm the odocument the ce's Notes (NN)" for 10/19 das no documentation to sident was administered the dications at the es and times. Showed that the Resident his/her medications on riencing Acute Care Hospital (ACH) ACILITY TRANSFER AFTER FTAVS)" showed that limitted to the ACH on TAILS OF HOSPITAL STAY" sident was admitted to the atus (OS)" showed that the were dispensed and	F 6	558		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING			С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315224	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844		03/04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(-, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Licensed Practical Nor Resident #4 from 10/25/19 at 7:00 am LPN revealed that sright after administer revealed that if she meant that she did medications. The surveyor condum #4 (primary LPN for during 3:00 pm to 10 from 11:00 pm to 10 at 11:55 am. The Lethe NN dated 10/25 should have been 1 that if she did not sidid not administer that she did not doo 10/25/19 during 3:00 Resident #4's medical aforementioned me The surveyor condum Assistant Director of at 12:19 pm. The Afone the surveyor and there was no signate.	acted an interview with Nurse (LPN #3, primary LPN in 10/24/19 at 11:00 pm to in) on 3/4/20 at 9:40 am. The she always signed the RM ering medication. She further did not sign on the RM, it inot administer the incted an interview with LPN Resident #4 on 10/25/19 1:00 pm shift and on 10/25/19 1:00 pm shift and on 10/25/19 0/26/19 to 7:00 am) on 3/4/20 PN revealed that she wrote inverse in the RM, it meant that she increased in the RM, it meant that she increased in the RM on 0 pm to 11:00 pm shift for cations because the dications were not available. Incted an interview with f Nursing (ADON) on 3/4/20 in DON revealed that when the ure on RM indicating that a ininistered, it meant that the	F 6	<u> </u>		
	Director of Nursing The DON revealed signature on the RN was not administere	icted an interview with (DON) on 3/4/20 at 9:27 am. that when there was no If it meant that the medication ed. AR form Resident #1 was				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING _			C 03/04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844		00/04/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	admitted to the facility included but were not included but were not that Resident #1's The Care Plan initiate on 10/12/19 showed on the follow not limited to: The PO showed the follow not 1/20/20 at 1:30 pr	with diagnoses that the limited to: Soldated solds, showed sed on 9/25/19 and revised that the Resident had ing that included but were sollowing orders: In the aforementioned sed, the new order was to the mentioned order was to the solds of the solds	F 6	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING _		0	C 3/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	1 -	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	The "ROUTINE TREAmonth of 2/2020 show orders. However, thei indicate that the administered for the from 2/5/20, 2/7/20, 2/1/20, 2/1/20, and the 7:00 to 3:00 shows the first the month aforementioned order documentation to indicate the first the month aforementioned order documentation to indicate the first the month aforementioned order documentation to indicate the first the month aforementioned order documentation to indicate the first the month aforementioned order documentation to indicate the first the month aforementioned order documentation to indicate the first the month aforementioned order documentation to indicate the first th	ATMENTS (RT)" for the wed the aforementioned re was no documentation to were ollowing dates and time: 10/20, 2/12/20, and 2/23/20 nift. am of 2/2020 showed the rs. However, there was no cate that the inistered for the following and 2/23/20 on the 7:00 to of 2/2020 showed the rs. However, there was no cate that the inistered for the following and 2/23/20 on the 7:00 to	F 6	58		
		inistered for the following				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315224	B. WING _		03	C 5/ 04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	•	104/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Continued From pag On 2/10/20 and 2/23 On 2/22/20 apply	e 6 /20 on the 7:00 to 3:00 shift.	F 6	658			
	aforementioned orde documentation to ind treatment was admin and time: On 2/23/20 on the 7: The "Progress Notes	istered for the following date					
	that the treatre the aforementioned of the surveyor conduct Assistant Director of at 12:15 pm. The AD nurse's responsibility resident's nurse's no treatment was administrational treatment.	nent was administered on date and shift. Interest an interview with the Nursing (ADON) on 3/4/20 ON stated that it was the reduced to document on the test and the RT that the histered. She further stated was not documented it					
	revised 1/20 showed errors include: a. Om The facility's policy e Administration Policy 6/19 showed that: " Implementation3. Nadministered in acco	s Policy and Procedure" that: "POLICYTypes of nission" ntitled "Medication and Procedure" revised .Policy Interpretation and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING		C 03/04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 45 STATE PARK ROAD IOPE, NJ 07844	03/04/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE I	
F 658	individual administeri initial the resident's M Administration Recorafter giving each med administering the new withheld, refused, or the scheduled time, to the medication shall space provided for the medication is unavail contacted for the medication is unavail contacted for the medication is unavail contacted for the medication is unavail able medication is unavailable medication in in individual in in individual in individual in intimation in intimati	ng the medication must MAR [Medication d] on the appropriate line dication and before kt ones16. If drug is given at the time other than he individual administering initial and circle the MAR hat drug and dose18. If a able the pharmacy will be dication to be received on elivery. The primary MD	F 658		3/27/20	
SS=D	and care to maintain health, the facility mu (i) Provide foot care a accordance with prof practice, includir from the resident's m (ii) If necessary, assistappointments with a arranging for transpotappointments. This REQUIREMENT by: C #: NJ: 117486, 117124933, 128	are. Into receive proper treatment mobility and good foot last: Into treatment, in lessional standards of last to prevent complications ledical condition(s) and last the resident in making equalified person, and last into the last the resident in making equalified person, and last the resident in making equalified person equalified per		1)Resident #8 was seen by the on 2)An audit was conducted to ensure the all residents have been seen by the	at	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING		C 03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 687	documents on 2/27/2 and 3/4/20, it was defailed to ensure residents (Resident processed following: 1. According to the "form Resident #8 was diagnosis that include the form Resident #8 was diagnosis that include the form Resident #8 was sitted form Resident #8 stated form Resident Resident #8 stated form Resident	etermined that the facility was received for 1 of 3 #8) observed for resident's bractice is evidenced by the Admission Record (AR)" as admitted to the facility with ed but was not limited to: Simum Data Set (MDS), an ated Resident #8 was for Resident #8, initiated on at the Resident had as included but were not needs and to #8, initiated on 10/29/19 sident had an Activity of Daily be performance deficit related e. Interventions included but during bathing check and in the surveyor observed ing in the recliner chair.	F 68	within the last 3 months. 3)Policy on was reviewer revised. Nursing staff were re-in son the foot care policy. Audits will be conducted quarterly to ensure residents are sufficiently and the clerk or designee will maintain the for the wisits on each unicompile for the prior to his/her monvisits. 4)The results of the audits will be reviewed at the quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting to ensure compliance and to identify any trer patterns requiring further corrective actions.	erviced cted een by are intation. e list t and thly

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING			C 03/04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	DE	03/04/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 687	that the staff knew since admission to or The "Physician's O 2/2020 showed an not limited to: Furthermore, the Production of the Producti	Resident #8 stated about his/her the facility. However, no staff consult as needed. O dated 3/2/20 showed an consult, with diagnosis of consult dated 8/13/19 for, Resident #8 was not on a radmission on 1 consult. St dated 1/14/20 to 2/24/20 for the consult. St dated 1/14/20 to 2/27/20 to 8 had not seen the consult since admission aff consult Resident #8 on the Resident stated that the Resident since the consult since the consult since the consult since the consult since admission aff consult Resident #8 on the Resident stated that the Resident #8 on the Resident stated that the Resident #8 on the Resident stated that the Resident #8 on the Resident #	F 6	87			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315224	B. WING			C 03/04/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST MANOR HCC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	<u> </u>	03/04/2020	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Certified Nurse Assist CNA for Resident #8) The CNA stated that had he reported it to the U stated that Resident # since to the facility. The surveyor conduct Unit Manager (UM #1 UM #1 stated that CN allowed to resident needed their the list located at the nurse would call the F resident's name on th consult. The UM revenew since 1 the last time she reca came to the facility wa unable to explain why the list to be seen by the list	ed an interview with the ant (CNA #1, asssigned on 2/28/20 at 12:19 pm. he knew that Resident #8 nails, and init Manager (UM #1). He as had not been he Resident's admission to he and interview with the electronic of the aled that the facility had a high for the second of the secon	F 68				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING _			C 03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	'	03/04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	Resident's admissior received proper treat Receptionist #1 and interview with the sur and 1:10 pm. The facility's policy tir Procedure" dated 1/2 ensure the facility ha optimal hygiene residentsPROCED abnormalities are to for immediate treatm	#2 were not available for an eveyor on 3/9/20 at 1:00 pm tled Policy and 2020 showed "PURPOSE: To s a program to maintain for the URE/GUIDELINES:6. Any be reported to the physician ent. 7. Residents will be or any abnormalities and	F 6	87		
F 725 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1) §483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must have the appropriate comp provide nursing and a resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each re resident assessment care and considering diagnoses of the faci accordance with the at §483.70(e).	(2)	F 7:	25		3/27/20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING _		_	C 03/04/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST MANOR HCC (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	ATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
F 725	types of personnel or nursing care to all respective resident care plans: (i) Except when waive this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing personal limited to nurse aides §483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this edesignate a licensed nurse on each tour of This REQUIREMENT by: C#: NJ: 117486, 1110 124933, 1288 Based on observation review, as well as revided documents on 2/27/2 and 3/4/20 it was determined for the needs Residents (Residents for nursing care. This evidenced by the follows.) 1. According to the "A" (AR)" form, Resident facility with diagnosis limited to	a 24-hour basis to provide sidents in accordance with ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and sonnel, including but not . when waived under section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge duty. is not met as evidenced of the facility of pertinent facility of pertinent facility was adequate staffing to of residents for 3 of 6 #5, #6, and #14) observed deficient practice is owing: ADMISSION RECORD #14 was admitted to the that included but was not mum Data Set (MDS), an	F7	have the potential to deficient practice. The staff continue to track at nursing staff daily. The discipliful followed for those to compliance. The facility will track an facility recruitment and The facility is monoursing staffing howovertime shifts, bonus shifts, ager shifts are being utility maintain the	ned. given g	he em	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245224	P WING			1	С
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD OUDDUIED	315224	B. WING _	0.7	TREET ADDRESS OUTV. STATE, 71D CODE	03	3/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR HCC			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 STATE PARK ROAD OPE, NJ 07844		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	The Care Plan (CP) that the Resident has self-care performance was not limited to: Plat transfers, bathing, hy During the tour with Nursing (ADON) on ADON stated that Resident #6 and Residen	initiated on 7/22/19 showed d an alteration in ADL intervention included but rovide 1 staff assist with roygiene and dressing. In Assistant Director of 2/28/20 at 10:20 am. The esidents census on the unit that Resident #5, sident # 14 resided on) on a y Attendance Report dated there was only one (1) sistant (CNA #1) scheduled 3:00 pm shift.	F 7	725	aggressively recruit, hire and retain nursing staff. 3)Staffing Coordinator job description reviewed and revised. Nursing staff habeen reeducated on the facility attendance policy and the disciplinary process that follows. Daily staffing meetings (Monday – Friday) with Staffing Coordinator, Director of Nursing/designee and Administrator will review schedules, staffing needs and recruitment efforts. The Administrator or their designee will review/audit starequirement and retention results week in an effort to maintain staffing levels. 4)The results of the audits will be reviewed at the quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting to ensure compliance and to identify any trends a patterns requiring further corrective actions.	t ff kly	

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
	315224	B. WING		C 03/04/2020
	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
for an interview on 3/surveyor. 2. According to the A admitted to the facilitincluded but was not The "RESIDENT-DA dated 2/25/20 showe one staff assist with the RDC further show alert, cooperative, quoriented. The Care Plan (CP) that the Resident had self-care performance was not limited to: Protransfers, bathing, hy The CP initiated on 2 Resident had a potential immobility. Intervential immobility. Intervential immobility. Intervential immobility. Intervential immobility in the prevention/treatment immobility. Intervential immobility in the prevention/treatment immobility. Intervential immobility is incontained with urine. The surveyor conduct Resident #6 on 3/2/2 was only 1 CNA on the Residents. Resident Residents. Resident	AR form, Resident #6 was by with diagnosis that a limited to a limited on 2/25/20 showed that the Resident was like to comprehend and limitiated on 2/25/20 showed do an alteration in ADL are. Intervention included but rovide 1 staff assist with limited for skin impairment due and limitial for skin impairment due and limited but were facility policy/protocol for ment of a limited and limited and limited by a l	F 72		
	Continued From page for an interview on 3 surveyor. 2. According to the A admitted to the facility included but was not the "RESIDENT-DA dated 2/25/20 showed one staff assist with the RDC further show alert, cooperative, quoriented. The Care Plan (CP) that the Resident had self-care performance was not limited to: Putransfers, bathing, hy The CP initiated on 2 Resident had a potential potential improvement of the prevention/treatment of the Resident's incomposited with urine. The surveyor conduct Resident #6 on 3/2/2 stated that on 2/28/2 was only 1 CNA on the Resident's Resident was cleaned up for the surveyor of the Resident Resident was cleaned up for the surveyor of the Resident Resident was cleaned up for the surveyor of the Resident Resident was cleaned up for the surveyor of the Resident Resident was cleaned up for the surveyor of the Resident Resident was cleaned up for the surveyor of the Resident Resident Resident Resident was cleaned up for the surveyor of the Resident Resi	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 14 for an interview on 3/9/20 at 11:08 am with the surveyor. 2. According to the AR form, Resident #6 was admitted to the facility with diagnosis that included but was not limited to The "RESIDENT-DATA COLLECTION (RDC)" dated 2/25/20 showed that the Resident required one staff assist with transfers and ambulation. The RDC further showed that the Resident was alert, cooperative, quick to comprehend and oriented. The Care Plan (CP) initiated on 2/25/20 showed that the Resident had an alteration in ADL self-care performance. Intervention included but was not limited to: Provide 1 staff assist with transfers, bathing, hygiene and dressing. The CP initiated on 2/25/20 showed that the Resident had a potential for skin impairment due to immobility. Interventions included but were not limited to: follow facility policy/protocol for the prevention/treatment of as ordered. During the tour on 2/28/20 at 11:59 am the surveyor observed Resident #6 still in bed and the Resident's incontinent brief was moderately	A BUILDING 315224 B. WING B. WING SOVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR HCC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 14 for an interview on 3/9/20 at 11:08 am with the surveyor. 2. According to the AR form, Resident #6 was admitted to the facility with diagnosis that included but was not limited to The "RESIDENT-DATA COLLECTION (RDC)" dated 2/25/20 showed that the Resident was alert, cooperative, quick to comprehend and oriented. The Care Plan (CP) initiated on 2/25/20 showed that the Resident had an alteration in ADL self-care performance. Intervention included but was not limited to: Provide 1 staff assist with transfers, bathing, hygiene and dressing. The CP initiated on 2/25/20 showed that the Resident had a potential for skin impairment due to immobility. Interventions included but were not limited to: follow facility policy/protocol for the prevention/treatment of B. WING B. WING B. WING A. BUILDING B. WING PREFIX TAG F 72 F 72 F 72 Tag Total Tag F 72 The CP "Total Tag The CP of the facility with diagnosis that included but was alert, cooperative, quick to comprehend and oriented. The Care Plan (CP) initiated on 2/25/20 showed that the Resident had a potential for skin impairment due to immobility. Interventions included but were not limited to: follow facility policy/protocol for the prevention/treatment of B. WING B. WING A. BUILDING B. WING PREFIX TAG F 72 F 72 F 72 F 72 F 72 Total Tag F 72 Tag F 72	A BUILDING 315224 BYING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07344 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES [EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL RESULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 14 for an interview on 3/9/20 at 11:08 am with the surveyor. 2. According to the AR form, Resident #6 was admitted to the facility with diagnosis that included but was not limited to The "RESIDENT-DATA COLLECTION (RDC)" dated 2/25/20 showed that the Resident required one staff assist with transfers and ambulation. The RDC further showed that the Resident was alert, cooperative, quick to comprehend and oriented. The Care Plan (CP) initiated on 2/25/20 showed that the Resident had an alteration in ADL self-care performance. Intervention included but was not limited to: Provide 1 staff assist with transfers, bathing, hygiene and dressing. The CP initiated on 2/25/20 showed that the Resident had a potential for skin impairment due to immobility. Interventions included but were not limited to: foliow facility policy/protocol for the prevention/treatment of as ordered. During the tour on 2/28/20 at 11:59 am the surveyor observed Resident #6 still in bed and the Resident had a potential for skin impairment due to immobility. Intervention included but were not limited to: foliow facility policy/protocol for the prevention/treatment of as ordered. During the tour on 2/28/20 at 11:59 am the surveyor observed Resident #6 still in bed and the Resident facility might ed ay shift there was only 1 CNA on the unit assigned to assist the Resident Resident #6 further stated that he/she was cleaned up for the first time at 12:39 pm,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315224	B. WING _			C 03/04/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOREST MANOR HCC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	•	00/04/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Continued From page assistance throughou	e 15 It the shift numerous times.	F	725			
	3. According to the Al admitted to the facility included but was not						
		S, an assessment tool, ent #5 had					
	The Care Plan (CP) initiated on 5/13/19 showed that the Resident had an alteration in ADL self-care performance. Intervention included but was not limited to: Provide two (2) staff assist with transfers and one (1) staff assist with bathing, hygiene and dressing.						
	Resident had a poten	/13/19 showed that the tial for skin impairment due ntions included but were not ty protocol for the					
		28/20 at 1:35 pm, the esident #5 was still in bed aper was moderately soiled					
	stated that on 2/28/20 was only one (1) CNA assigned to assist/pro Resident further state	0 at 10:14 am. The Resident 0 during the day shift there_					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315224	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	01022-7		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	ODE	03/04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Resident revealed to help with changinumerous times that the surveyor conductive conduct	hat he/she had been asking ng the incontinent brief oughout the shift. Incted an interview with the sistant (CNA #2, the primary 2/28/20 during the day shift) om. The CNA revealed that sheduled CNA to work on the ng the day shift and that she are care of 27 Residents. She to she was responsible for accontinence rounds for all 27 is assisting with feeding for aired it. She revealed that she olete the incontinence rounds accordance with nursing and protocol. She further build only do the rounds one she stated that at this time sidents were still in bed and was unable to get to the	F7	725		

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315224	B. WING _			C 03/04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 145 STATE PARK ROAD HOPE, NJ 07844	ZIP CODE	03/04/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	to work during the datake care of 27 Resibecause of short stallimited with the amorprovide to Residents other facility staff he Resident were not turned needed which was a further revealed that occur if Residents wand repositioned even The undated facility. "Nursing Department Description" showed primary purpose of yadequate and appro	ay shift and was expected to dents. She stated that ffing, the CNA was very unt of care she was able to s, even with the LPN and lp. She revealed that bileted as often as needed and repositioned as often as t least every 2 hours. She that skin breakdown could ere not toileted and turned	F	725		

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
				A. BOLLBING.		С	
		062103		B. WING		1	, 4/2020
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OR SUDDILIED	CTD		RESS, CITY, STA	TE ZID CODE	•	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			PARK ROAD	ile, zir code		
FOREST N	MANOR HCC		PE, NJ				
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	•	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)		DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	C #: NJ: 111064, 1174 124933, 128						
	Census: 100						
	Sample Size: 15						
S1685	8:39-25.2(b)(2) Mand	atory Nurse Staffing		S1685			3/27/20
	registered professional nurses, and nurse aid of nursing are not incleacept for the direct of nursing in facilities who provides more than that N.J.A.C. 8:39-25.10 2. Total number of resservice listed below, recorresponding number Wound care 0.75 hour/day Nasogastric tube gastrostomy Oxygen therapy 0.75 hour/day Tracheostomy hours/day	feedings and/or 1.00 hour/day					
	Intravenous thera 1.50 hours/d Use of respirator 1.25 hours/day	ay nulation/advanced					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE 03/24/20

Electronically Signed 03/24/20

New Jers	sey Department of Hea	<u>itn</u>				
	Γ OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		000400	B. WING		C	
		062103	B. WING		03/04/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		145 STA	TE PARK ROAD			
FOREST I	MANOR HCC		NJ 07844			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	15 07044			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	, ,	
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		
IAG			IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
S1685	Continued From page	e 1	S1685			
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
	C#: NJ: 111064, 117	486. 120714.		1)The facility is monitoring acuity and		
	124933, 128			nursing staffing hours daily. Nursing		
	124000, 120	1020		overtime shifts,		
					liom	
	D	and mariana af the a Nicona		bonus shifts, agency shifts and per o		
		and review of the Nurse		shifts are being utilized when needed	TO	
		he weeks of 2/16/20 and		maintain the		
		nined that the facility failed		required hours. The facility continues	s to	
		nimum staffing levels for 2		aggressively recruit, hire and retain		
		ired staffing hours and		nursing staff.		
	actual staffing hours	are as follows:				
				2)The facility recognizes that all reside	ents	
	For the week of 2/16/	20		have the potential to be affected by th	is	
	Required Staffing Ho	urs: 266.50		deficient		
				practice. The staffing coordinator wil		
	Date Actual Sta	affing Hours Difference		continue to track attendance of the		
		3		nursing staff		
	2/22/20 243.2	-23.30		daily. The disciplinary process will b	e	
	ZIZZIZO Z 10.Z	20.00		followed for those staff out of complian		
	For the week of 2/23/	20		The	100.	
					-II	
	Required Staffing Ho	uis. 201.15		facility will continue to track and log a		
	0/00/00	44.55		results of the facility recruitment and		
	2/23/20 253.2	-14.55		retention		
				efforts.		
	_	ted multiple interviews with		3)The Staffing Coordinator job descrip		
	the staff on 2/28/20 to	o 3/4/20 between 9:00 am		was reviewed and revised. Nursing st	aff	
	and 1:00 pm, they sta	ated that the facility was		have been re-		
	short staffed due to c			educated on the facility attendance		
				policy and the disciplinary process that	nt l	
	Post survey the surv	evor conducted a telephone		follows Daily	·-	

New Jersey Department of Health

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С
		062103	B. WING		03/04/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
FOREST	MANOR HCC	145 STAT HOPE, N.	E PARK ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S1685	Continued From page	2	S1685		
	interview with the Sta 3/10/20 at 10:30 am, were short staffed on call outs. She stated t	ffing Coordinator (SC) on she confirmed that they 2/22/20 and 2/23/20 due to that she attempted to make wer all call outs. However,		staffing meetings (Monday – Friday) the Staffing Coordinator, Director of Nursing or designee and Administrator will review schedules, staffing needs and recruitr efforts. The Administrator or designee will review audit staff requirement and retention results weekly in an effort to maintain staffing levels 4) The results of the audits will be reviewed at the quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting to ensure compliance and to identify any trends patterns requiring further corrective actions.	ew nent or